 Outlook for the rest of 2013: Consolidated earnings before tax in 2013 are expected to be higher than in 2012. Within Banking,
the loan portfolio growth rate is expected to remain below the 2012 rate (previous estimate: growth at the same rate as in
2012). It is estimated that the Non-life Insurance operating combined ratio will vary between 87% and 90% (previous estimate:
88–92%). Within Asset Management, performance-based management fees are expected to remain below the exceptionally
high level reported a year ago. For more detailed information on the outlook, see “Outlook for the rest of 2013” below.

July–September
 Consolidated earnings before tax amounted to EUR 129 million (79) and consolidated earnings before tax at fair value to EUR

170 million (172). A reduction in the discount rate for pension liabilities reduced earnings a year earlier by EUR 52 million.

 Combined net interest income from Corporate Banking and Baltic Banking was up by 14% year on year. The loan portfolio
decreased by 1% and the average margin of the corporate loan portfolio increased by 4 basis points. Impairment loss
decreased to 10 million (15).

 Within Non-life Insurance, insurance premium revenue increased by 10% (11). Combined ratio was 83.3% (101.7) while
operating combined ratio was 81.6% (82.2). Return on investments at fair value was 1.7% (3.0).

Earnings before tax, € million
Q1–3/
2013

Q1–3/
2012

Change,
%

Q3/
2013

Q3/
2012

Change,
% 2012

  Banking 175 162 8 64 42 52 221
  Non-life Insurance 162 82 98 63 27 129 92
  Asset Management 18 17 10 7 5 34 32
  Group Functions 26 20 29 -4 4   27
Total 381 281 36 129 79 64 372
Change in fair value reserve -34 324   41 94 -56 418
Earnings before tax at fair value 347 605 -43 170 172 -1 790

Earnings per share, €   0.91 0.67   0.30  0.19   0.89

Equity per share, €  9.04 8.26 8.67
Average personnel 2,589 3,424   2,543 3,439   3,421

Financial targets
Q1–3/
2013

Q1–3/
2012

Q3/
2013

Q3/
2012 2012 Target

Return on equity, % 13.7 11.6 13.6 9.3 11.2 13

Core Tier 1 ratio, % 10.7 10.7 10.6 ≥ 11
Operating cost/income ratio by Banking, % 36 35 33 39 34 < 35
Operating combined ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 86.6 89.0 81.6 82.2 90.5 < 92
Operating expense ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 18.4 21.8 16.2 19.2 21.5 18

Solvency ratio by Non-life Insurance, % 81 85 81 70
Operating cost/income ratio by Asset Management, % 52 54 47 54 47 < 45

AA rating affirmed by at least two credit rating agencies or credit
ratings at least at the main competitors’ level 2 2   2 2
Dividend payout ratio at least 50%, provided that Core Tier 1 ratio
remains at least 10%   51 ≥ 50
1) Comparatives deriving from the income statement are based on figures reported for the corresponding period a year ago. Unless otherwise
specified, balance-sheet and other cross-sectional figures on 31 December 2012 are used as comparatives. As a result of change in the
recognition of defined benefit pension plans, the comparatives have been restated.

Pohjola Bank plc Interim Report for 1 January–30 September 2013 1

Pohjola Bank plc
Stock exchange release 30 October 2013, 8.00 am
Interim Report

President and CEO Mikael Silvennoinen:

In the third quarter, Pohjola reported good earnings before